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value upon the numbers drawn or pretended to be 
drawn at the drawing or pretended drawing of 
any lottery or pretended lottery, within or with-
out this state, or w, ho shall receive or pretend to 
receive any advict or information, by mail, tele-
graph or otherwise, of the drawing or result of 
drawing or numbers drawn or pretended to be 
drawn, at any lottery or pretended lottery, in or 
out of this state, and which he shall furnish or 
use or allow to be used for the purpose of staking, 
betting or gambling, or for determining the result 
of any stake, bet or game, shall be punished by 
imprisonment in the county jail not more than 
six months, or by fine not exceeding one hundred 
dollars ($100). No person shall be incapacitated, 
excused or privileged from testifying fully, as a 
witness in any prosecution under this act by 
reason of any evidence or statement he might 
give or make which might tend to criminate him; 
and his testimony when given shall not be used as 
evidence against him in any criminal prosecution 
whatever. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 2, 1883. 

[No. 90, S.] 	 [Published April 11. 1883.] 

CHAPTER 287. 
AN ACT to re-enact chapter 73, of the general laws of 1881, 

and to amend section 1, of chapter 226, of the general laws 
of 1882, relating to the division of towns. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section one of chapter 226, of the Relating to 

vwisniso.  general laws of 1882, entitled an act to amend 	of  

chapter 190 of the laws Of . 1879, entitled an act 
relating to the division of towns, and amendatory 
of section 671 of the revised statutes of 1878, 
relating to the division of towns, is hereby 
amended by adding at the end of said section 1 
the following: Provided, however, that the provis-
ions of this section shall not apply to the formation 
of a new town from territory taken from two or 
more towns, or to detaching territory from one 
town and annexing the same to another, upon 
petition of one-third of the freeholders resident 
within the territory to be detached, in case each 
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such town after division, contains an area of not 
less than thirty-six (36) sections, as aforesaid, and 
real estate valued at the last preceding assess-
ment at thirty thousand dollars ($30,000) or more, 
and twenty-five qualified voters, resident therein 
at the time of the division. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 2, 1883. 

Fourteenth 
judicial circuit Oconto and Marinette shall constitute the four-
°I.ganized• 	teenth judicial circuit. 

SECTION 2. The general term of the circuit Terms. 
court for the fourteenth judicial circuit shall be 
held as follows: In the county of Door, Tuesday 
after first Monday in February, Tuesday after 
first Monday in September. In the county of 
Brown, the second Monday in January (special), 
the second Monday in April and the second Mon-
day in October. In the county of Marinette, the 
second Monday in June and the third Monday in 
November. In the county of Oconto, the fourth 
Monday in May and the fourth Monday in Sep- . tember. Every term in the counties of Brown, 
Oconto and Marinette shall also be a special term 
for the whole judicial circuit. 

Election of 	SECTION 3. There shall be held in the four- 
judge. 	teenth judicial circuit on the first Tuesday in May 

next, an election for judge of said circuit. Said 
election shall be held and conducted, and returns 
thereof made, and the result canvassed and de-
clared in the same manner as now provided by 
law, for the election of judges of the circuit courts, 
and all laws applicable thereto, shall apply to the 
election of judge provided for in this act. 

Term of office. 	SECTION 4. The term of office of the judge of 
the fourteenth judicial circuit shall commence on 
the first Monday in January, 1884, and until that 
time the judge of the tenth judicial circuit shall 
continue to hold courts, in the several counties 

[No. 190, S.] 	 [Published April 9, 1883.] 

CHAPTER 288. 
AN ACT to create the fourteenth judicial circuit. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. The counties of Door, Brown, 


